SIXTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES Second Regular Session

'15 APR 14 P2:37

SENATE

RECEIVED BY:

COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 123

Submitted jointly by the Committee on Games, Amusement and Sports and the Committee on Finance on APR 1 4 2015

Re: House Bill No. 4307

Recommending its approval with amendments.

Sponsor:

Senator Sonny Angara

MR. PRESIDENT:

The Committee on Games, Amusement and Sports and the Committee on Finance, to which was referred House Bill No. 4307, introduced by Representative Matugas entitled:

"AN

ACT ESTABLISHING THE SIARGAO ISLAND SPORTS ACADEMY AND TRAINING CENTER IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF DAPA, PROVINCE OF SURIGAO DEL NORTE AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS THEREFOR"

have considered the same and have the honor to report it back to the Senate with the recommendation that the bill be approved with the following amendments:

1. On page 2, between lines 6 and 7, insert a new Section as "Sec.4." with subtitle "Appropriations.-" to read as follows:, and the number of the succeeding section renumbered accordingly.

"THE SECRETARY OF EDUCATION SHALL IMMEDIATELY INCLUDE IN THE DEPARTMENT'S PROGRAMS THE OPERATION OF THE SIARGAO ISLAND SPORTS ACADEMY AND TRAINING CENTER, THE FUNDING OF WHICH SHALL BE INCLUDED IN THE ANNUAL GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS ACT."

2. On the same page 2, add a new Section as "Sec. 5." on implementing rules and regulations (IRR) to read as follows:

"THE PSC, IN COORDINATION WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION (DepEd), THE PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF SURIGAO DEL NORTE AND THE MUNICIPALITY OF DAPA, SHALL PROMULGATE THE NECESSARY RULES AND REGULATIONS FOR THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THIS ACT WITHIN 90 DAYS AFTER ITS ENACTMENT INTO LAW."

3. On the same page 2, line 7, renumber Sec. 4 to "Sec.6."

Respectfully submitted:

Chairpersons

FRANCIS "CHIZ" G. ESCUDERO

Committee Finance

SONN ANGARA

Committee on Games, Amusement and Sports Member, Committee on Finance

Vice Chairman:

SERGIO R. OSMEÑA III

eug 1

Committee Finance

Members:

AQUILINO "KOKO" PIMENTEL III

Committee on Games, Amusement

and Sports

Committee on Finance

Committee on Games, Amusement and Sports,

Committee on Finance

TEOFISTO L. GUINGONA III

Committee on Finance

LOREN B. LEGARDA

Committee on Games, Amusement and Sports

Committee on Finance

FERDINAND R. MARCOS, JR.

Committee/on Finance

MIRIAM DEFENSOR SANTIAGO

Committee on Finance

mittee on Finance

ANTONIO "SONNY" F. TRILLANES IV

Committee on Games, Amusement and Sports

MARIA LOURDES NANCY S. BINAY

Committee on Finance

CYNTHIA A. VILLAR

Committee on Games, Amusement

and Sports.

Committee on Finance

JOSEPH VICTOR G. EJERCITO
Committee on Finance

PAOLO BENIGNO "BAM"AQUINO IV

Committee on Games, Amusement and Sports, Committee on Finance

VICENTE C. SOTTO III Committee on Finance JINGGOY EJERCITO ESTRADA

Committee on Games, Amusement and Sports,

Committee of Finance

PIA S. CAYETANO
Committee on Finance

GREGORIO B. HONASAN II

Committee on Games, Amusement and Sports

RAMON BONG REVILLA, JR

Committee on Finance

Ex-Officio Members:

RALPH G. RECTO President Pro-Tempore ALAN PETER "COMPAÑERO" S. CAYETANO

Majority Floor Leader

VIČENTE C. SOTTO III Minority Floor Leader

HON. FRANKLIN M. DRILON Senate President Senate of the Philippines Pasay City CONGRESS OF THE PHILIPPINES SIXTEENTH CONGRESS First Regular Session

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

H. No. 4307

By Representative Matugas, per Committee Report No. 180

AN ACT ESTABLISHING THE SIARGAO ISLAND SPORTS ACADEMY AND TRAINING CENTER IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF DAPA, PROVINCE OF SURIGAO DEL NORTE AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS THEREFOR

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Philippines in Congress assembled:

SECTION 1. There shall be established in the Municipality of Dapa in Siargao Island, Province of Surigao del Norte, a sports academy to be known as the Siargao Island Sports Academy and Training Center, which shall be constituted as the primary sports development and training center for Surigao del Norte and the neighboring provinces as well.

SEC. 2. The Province of Surigao del Norte, in coordination with the Philippine Sports Commission (PSC), shall take the necessary steps to upgrade, improve and modernize existing facilities, equipment and personnel and integrate them into the newly created sports academy and training center.

The Provincial Government of Surigao del Norte, in coordination with the PSC, shall create the necessary training programs and competitions, as well as the system by which the facilities shall be maintained and managed in order to accomplish the objectives and purposes of this Act.

Ţ	SEC. 3. The construction, establishment and operation of the Stargao
2	Island Sports Academy and Training Center shall be funded by the Provincial
3	Government of Surigao del Norte and such funds as may be granted by the
4	PSC and by the Office of the President. In addition, grants and endowments
5	may be obtained from local or foreign sources intended for sports
6	development.
7	SEC. 4. This Act shall take effect fifteen (15) days after its publication
8	in the Official Gazette or in a newspaper of general circulation.
	Approved,